

St Mary's Church, Shaw cum Donnington 200 CLUB RULES

- 1. The name of the draw is 'The St Mary's Church, Shaw cum Donnington 200 Club'.
- 2. Regardless of the number of members the club is hereafter referred to as 'the 200 Club'.
- 3. The objective of the 200 Club is to raise funds for St Mary's Church, Shaw cum Donnington
- 4. The 200 Club will be administered on behalf of St Mary's by a 200 Club committee, appointed from time to time by the Parochial Church Council (PCC).
- 5. Applications for membership must be made in writing on the forms available from the church office. Members must be 18 and over. On acceptance members will receive a card bearing the number of each subscription issued to them.
- 6. Members may purchase as many subscriptions each month as they wish and may jointly purchase a subscription if they so wish. Payment must be made in advance by annual payment or monthly standing order or by cheque. For 2020 this will be for £60 (ie 6 months to December 2020) and then at a rate of £120 annually, or £10 each month. Members joining part way through a year will pay a sum equivalent to the number of months of that year left to run.
- 7. Monthly subscriptions must be received by 15th of each month for a member to be included in the draw for that month.
- 8. The 200 Club will commence in July 2020 with the first draw taking place on Sunday 26th July 2020. Subsequent draws will take place after the 10am service on the last Sunday of each month. (If there is no service in the church the draw will be conducted on live video link with at least 2 people scrutinising the draw).
- 9. The person making the draw together with the Administrator and Treasurer shall not be participants.
- 10. The total income of the Club will be split into 30% in prizes and 70% to St Mary's funds. Monthly prizes will be allocated in the following ratio:
 1 prize each month of 20% of the monthly subscription up to a maximum of £400.
 2 prizes each month of 5% of the monthly subscription up to a maximum of £100.
 Winners of each prize will be contacted by the winner's preferred method and a list of winning numbers posted each month on the pew sheet and on the Church website.
 Any prize cheques not cashed within 6 months will be deemed to be a donation to St Mary's.
- 11. A register will be kept recording the name, address and other contact details of each member, the number(s) allocated to them and the subscriptions received from them. Privacy Note: Your personal data is stored solely for the purpose of recording subscriptions and notifying prize winners. It is held securely and is not shared with third parties.
- 12. The accounting year will run from 1st January to 31st December and accounts will be available at the Annual General Meeting of the Parochial Church Council.
- 13. These Rules may be amended for following years by the Trustees and all members will be notified of changes before commencement of the subscription year.

These rules were adopted at a meeting of the Parochial Church Council on 15th May 2020. THE PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL OF THE ECCLESIASTICAL PARISH OF SHAW CUM DONNINGTON REGISTERED CHARITY NUMBER 1172611